the Employer for any reason provided that such decision is made in good 
faith and is not contrary to law. It is understood that "good faith" includes 
the Employer’s obligation to provide a written assessment within the first 
three (3) months or first four hundred and fifty five (455) hours to the 
probationary Employee and to identify areas of needed improvement 
and assistance where appropriate. Such release shall not be subject to 
the grievance procedure provided the release is made in good faith and 
is not contrary to law.